Matt Casey

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0158

Legistar File ID
4/2/2019

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

N/A for Non-Agenda Item

3/6/2019 ENGINEERING (621)

Submitted By

Submitted Date Division / Department

Action Recommendation:

Approval of Bid #19-23 with Laser Specialists, Inc. for the purchase of a RTK GNSS System, which is survey grade GPS
equipment, in the amount of $18,420.00 plus estimated taxes of $1,795.95 for a total of $20,215.95.

Budget Impact:

4470.800.8900-5210.00

Sales Tax Capital Improvements Fund

Account Number

19006.1

Fund

GPS Survey Equipment

Project Number

Project Title

Budgeted Item?  Yes Current Budget 36,000.00
Funds Obligated S -
Current Balance
Does item have a cost?  Yes Item Cost S 20,215.95
Budget Adjustment Attached?  NA Budget Adjustment
Remaining Budget
V20180321

Purchase Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Change Order Number:

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

Comments:




CITY OF

' ! FAYETTEVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEMO
ARKANSAS

MEETING OF APRIL 2, 2019
TO: Mayor and City Council

THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff
Garner Stoll, Development Services Director
Chris Brown, City Engineer

FROM: Matt Casey, Engineering Design Manager
DATE: March 6, 2019

SUBJECT: Bid #19-23, Surveying Equipment

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of Bid #19-23 with Laser Specialists, Inc. for the purchase of a RTK
GNSS System, which is survey grade GPS equipment, in the amount of $18,420.00 plus
estimated taxes of $1,795.95 for a total of $20,215.95.

BACKGROUND:

This purchase is to replace existing GPS equipment originally purchased ten years ago.
Advances in the field have rendered the existing equipment near obsolete. This equipment is
used by our City Surveyor to provide survey data for all of the in-house engineering designs done
by the Engineering Division.

DISCUSSION:

On February 26, 2019, the City received four (2) bids for this survey equipment. Laser
Specialists, Inc. submitted the low bid of $18,420.00. Taxes are estimated to be $1,795.95 for a
total of $20,215.95.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:
This equipment purchase is funded by the Sales Tax Capital Improvements Other Capital
Improvements Fund.

Attachments:
Bid Submittal
Bid Tab

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701



A
”“ ARKA

ClTY C

FAYETTEVI LE

Date of Advertisement: 2/6/2019

Date of Issue:

5AS

Surverying Equipme 1t
Official Bid Tabulation

Lioneld Jordan, Mayor

Bid No. 19-23
2/6/2019 :02.26.2019
me: 2:00 PM
Laser Specialists, Inc. Stribling Eqg  'ment, LLC
Item Description Each Extended Price Extended Price
1 RTK GNSS System 1 $18,420.00 S27,0 4.29
Manufacturer Spectra Leica
Mode! SPGO ICG 60

CERTIHED:

I e

*NOTICE: Bid award is contingent upon vendor meeting minimum specifications and formal authorization by City officials.

(/Atojen,érchasing h?anager CPPB, CPPO

/ Witness, Les McGaugh





























































BNSS CHARACTERISTICS
« 240 GNSS channels

- GPS LIC/A, LIP(Y), L2P{Y), L.2C

- GLONASSLIC/A, L2C/A, L3

- BeiDou Bt {phase 2), B2

~ Galileo E1, ESb

- Q2SS LIC/A, L2C, LISAIF

~ SBAS L1C/A

- L-band

» Support for Trimble RTX"™ reaj-time correction services
« Patented 2-Blade technology for aptimal GNSS performance
~ Full utilization of signals from all  GNSS systems
(GPS, GLONASS, BeiDou, Galiteo, (2SS and SBAS)

- Enhanced GNSS-centric algorithm: fully-independent
GNSS signal tracking and optimal data processing,
including GPS-only, GLONASS-only or BeiQou-only soiution
{autanemaus to full RTK}

~ Fast Search engine for quick acquisition and
re-acquisition of GNSS signals

= Patented SBAS ranging for using SBAS code & carrier
observations and orbits in RTK processing

+ Patented Strobe™ Carrelator for reduced GNSS multi-path

« Up to 10 Hz real-time raw data

(code & carrier and position output)

« Supported data formats: ATOM, CMR, CMR+. RTCM 2.1, 2.3,

3.0, 3.1and 3.2{including MSM), CMRx and sCMRx (rover only)

+ NMEA 0183 messaqges output
REAL-TIME ACCURACY (RMS)™2
SBAS (WAAS/EGNOS/MSAS/GAGAN)
» Horizontal: < 50 cm
» Vertical: <85cm
Real-Time DBPS position
« Morizontal: 256 cm + 1 ppm
- Vertical: 50 cm + 1ppm
Reai-Time Kinematic position (RTK)
« Horizontal: 8 mm + 1 ppm
- Vertical: 15 mm + 1 ppm
6IS accuracy modes
- 30/30
~ Horizontal: 30 cm
- Vertical: 30 cm
« 712 {firmware option needed)
~ Horizontal: 7cm
- Vertical: 2cm

REAL-TIME PERFORMANCE
« Instant-RTK® tnitiatization
~ Typically 2 sec for basefines < 20 km
~ Up to 99.9% reliability
» RTK initialization range: over 40 km
POST-PROCESSING ACCURACY {RMS) 2!
Static & Fast static
» Haorizontal: 3mm+ 0.5 ppm
« Vertical: 5mm + 0.5 ppm
High-Preclsion Static
» Horizontal: 3 mm + 0.1 ppm
» Vertical: 3.5 mm + 0.4 ppm

TRMBLE RTX INITIALIZATION Meaxs!

Post-Processed Kinematlc (PPK)
» Horizontal: 8 mm + 1ppm
- Vertical: 15 mm + 1 ppm

DATA LOGGING CHARACTERISTICS
Recording tterval
- 01-3998 seconds

SICAL CHARACTERISTICS
size
» 20x20x7cml8.3x83x2.3in)
Welght
+ 830g{2.081b)
User interface
« Five LEDs for Power, Tracking, Bluetoath, Recording, Radio
operations
1/0 interface
+ R§232 serial link
» USB 2.0/UART and USB 0TG
« Bluetooth 2.1+ EDR. Long range: Class 1{17dbm)
Memory
+ 256 MB internal memory NAND Flash
« Qver a month of 15 sec. raw GNSS data from 14 satellites
Operation
« RTK rover & base
« RTK network raver: VRS, FKP, MAC
- NTRIP, Direct IP
+ Post-processing
» Trimble RTX {satellite and cellular/IP)
Environmental characteriatics
» Operating temperature: -40° to +65°C /
{-40° to +143°F)
« Storage temperature: -40° 10 +85°C /
{-40° to +185°F)
« Humidity: 100% candensing
« IP67 waterproof, sealed against sand and dust
« Drop: 2m pole drop on concrete
« Shocks: MIL STO 810
(f1g 516.5-10){01/2000)
« Vibration : MiL-STD-810F
(fig 514.5C-17](01/2000)
Power characteristics
« Li-lon battery, 7.4 V, 2600 mAh
- Battery fife:
10 hrs (GNSS 0n, UHF Rx Off}
8 hrs (GNSS On, UHF Rx On)
« External OC power: §-28 V
Standard system components

+ SPG0 receiver
» Li-lon battery

» Qual battery charger, power supply and internationat power

cord kit
« Tape measure (3.6 m /12 ft}
+ 7cm pole extension
« USB to mini-USB cable
+ 2 year warranty

Optional system components
« SPBO UHF Kit (410-470 MHz 2W TRx)
« SPBO Field Power Kit
« SPBO Office Power Kit
- Data collectors
- Ranger 3
- T4
- MohileMapper 50
- Field software
- Survey Mobile { Android)
- SPace control app for 3rd party devices {Android)
- Survey Pro
~ FAST Survey

* Accaracy and TTFF speci? .at ans may be affected by atmaspheric conditions,
signa rultipath sateilite geometty and correctiors avaitab lity and quality.

Performance va'ues assume mirimum of five satelites. tolicwing the
procedyres recommendec r the product manyal. High multipath areas high
POCP valyes and periods of severe atmospheric conditions may degrace
perforrance.

Lang haselines, lang accupations. precise ephemeris used

IS

At very high temperatures UHF module should rot be used in the transmitter
mode. With UHF transmitter on rad ating 2W of RF pawer the aperating
temperature is (mited to + 55°C {+131°FL

o

Without batter es. Batleries can be stared up %o +70°C

ES

Rece ver initislization lime vanes based on GNSS constellation healtt leve' of
multipath and proximity 1o sbstructions such as large trees and builciags.

Please visit www.spectrageospatial.com

Horlzontal (RMS) Inftialization gues
CENTERPOINT® RTX <2cm <15 mins, <! min L1+L2
FIELDPOINT RTX™ W0em <15 mins, <I min Lr«tz
RangePOINT® RTX 30cm <5mins L+L2
VIEWPOINT RTX™ <50cm <5 mins L
CONTACT INFORMATION:
Americas Europe, Middie East and Africa Asla-Pacific
10368 Westmoor Drive Rue Thomas Edtsan 80 Marine Parade Road

Westminster, CO 80021+ USA
+1-720-587-4700 Phone
888-477-7516 (Toll Free in USA)

ZAC de la Fleuriaye - CS 60433
44474 Carquefou {Nantes) « FRANCE
+33-{0)2-28-08-38-00 Phone

#22-08, Parkway Parade

+85-6348-221 e

Singapare 4437R5 » SINGAPORE

for the latest praduct information and to
focate your nearest distributor. Specifications
and descriptions are subject to change
without notice.

22018 Tnmble Inc. All rights reservea. Spectra Geospatial and the Speclrz Geospatial i3go are trademarks of Trimb ¢ Iac. or its subsid aries. FGCLS s a trademark of Spectra Precision. StepQrive is an unregistered trademark of Trmbile Inc. The Bluetaoth
word mark and logos are Jwned by the Bluetcoth 8IG nc. and any use of such marks 1s uncer hicense, W rdows Mobi ¢ s a trader~ark of Microsott Cozporation reg stered in the United States and/or other countr es. A other trademarks are the praperty of thewr

respective cwre-s (2018710}









	Staff Review Form GPS Purchase a
	GPS Purchase Memo
	Bid Tab 19-23, Surveying Equipment
	Bid 19-23, Submittal - Laser Specialists, Inc.

